RESOLUTION NO. 2002-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SUPPORTING MEASURE A IN THE MARCH 5, 2002 GENERAL ELECTION TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove City Council endorses higher education as provided by the Los Rios Community College District; and

WHEREAS, the community of Elk Grove has benefited by being served by Cosumnes River College and anticipates an additional facility may be available located within the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, general obligation bonds is a mechanism which can be utilized to provide affordable, top quality education and job training opportunities for Elk Grove residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE that the Council supports the passage of Measure A, a \$265 million general obligation bond to provide funding for classroom and facility improvements and construction for colleges in the Los Rios Community College District.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of February, 2002.

MICHAEL P. LEARY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY MANZANETTI CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

AYES: Leary, Scherman, Soares NOES: None ABSTAIN: Briggs ABSENT: Cooper